

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
LARRY KLAYMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
	Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No.
)	1:13-cv-00851-RJL
	v.)	
)	
BARACK OBAMA, President of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	
LARRY KLAYMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
	Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No.
)	1:13-cv-00881-RJL
	v.)	
)	
BARACK OBAMA, President of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
II. THE COLLECTION OF INFORMATION AUTHORIZED BY FISA.....	8
A. Collection of Bulk Telephony Metadata Under Section 215.....	8
B. Targeted Collection of Communications Content Pursuant to Section 702	13
C. Bulk Collection of Internet Metadata	15
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ASSERTIONS IN THEIR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTIONS.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED INJURY SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THEIR STANDING, NOR SHOWN ANY IRREPARABLE HARM.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Therefore Cannot Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Speculative Injuries Also Do Not Establish Irreparable Harm.....	24
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT THE ALLEGED NSA ACTIVITIES EXCEED STATUTORY AUTHORITY IS PRECLUDED BY STATUTE.....	25
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT THE ALLEGED NSA INTELLIGENCE- GATHERING PROGRAMS EXCEEDS THE GOVERNMENT’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY IS ALSO UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	31
A. The Telephony Metadata Program Is Authorized Under Section 215	32
1. Bulk telephony metadata are “relevant” within the meaning of Section 215	32
2. Congress has legislatively ratified the construction of Section 215 as allowing for the bulk collection of telephony metadata records	37

3.	Plaintiffs present no persuasive reasons for concluding that bulk telephony metadata are not “relevant” to authorized counter-terrorism investigations within the meaning of Section 215	38
4.	Nothing in Section 215 prohibits the FISC from prospectively directing the production of business records as they are created	42
B.	Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on Their Statutory Challenge to the Government’s Targeted Collection Directed Against Non-U.S. Persons Located Outside the United States	44
C.	Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on Their Statutory Challenge to the Government’s Prior Collection of Bulk Internet Metadata.....	44
IV.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED SURVEILLANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	45
A.	Plaintiffs Have No Fourth Amendment Privacy Interest in Telecommunications Metadata	45
B.	The Government’s Acquisition of Telephony Metadata Is Reasonable	50
C.	The NSA’s PRISM Collection Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Rights.....	53
V.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM	55
A.	Good-Faith Investigatory Conduct Not Intended to Deter or Punish Protected Speech or Association Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	55
B.	The Programs Plaintiffs Challenge Impose No Direct or Significant Burden on Plaintiffs’ Speech or Associational Rights.....	57
VI.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	60
A.	Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Should Be Dismissed as Duplicative of Their Fourth Amendment Claim	60
B.	Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim Is Also Meritless	61
VII.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIRE THAT AN INJUNCTION BE DENIED	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU Found. v. Barr,
952 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 56

Afshar v. Dep't of State,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 17

Albright v. Oliver,
510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 61

Ark. Dairy Co-op Assn., Inc. v. USDA,
573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 30

Bates v. City of Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 59

Bayer HealthCare, LLC v. FDA,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 1777481 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 18

Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... 51, 52

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 28, 30

Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands,
461 U.S. 273 (1983)..... 28

Bradshaw v. Veneman,
338 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 65

Brown v. District of Columbia,
888 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 25

Brown v. McHugh,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5310185 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2013)..... 62

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.,
459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 59

Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.,
416 U.S. 663 (1974)..... 63

<i>Carrillo Huettel, LLP v. SEC</i> , 2011 WL 601369 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011).....	33
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	35
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d at 94	60
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2010).....	22, 24
<i>Dominquez v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20
<i>Dorfmann v. Boozer</i> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	65
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	33, 38
<i>Elkins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	61
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	60
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	38
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33, 39

<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzel</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	61, 62
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	62
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O'Neill</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	63
<i>Gonzalez v. Freeman</i> , 334 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	62
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983).....	53
<i>Goshawk Dedicated Ltd. v. Am. Viatical Servs., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3492762 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 5, 2007).....	33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	61
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	38, 52, 62
<i>Harris v. Holder</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D.D.C. 2012).....	58
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	63, 64
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	49
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 338 B.R. 546 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Akers</i> , 487 B.R. 326 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16

<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d),</i> 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)	30, 49
<i>In re Application of the United States,</i> 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	43
<i>In re Application of the United States,</i> 411 F. Supp. 2d 678 (W.D. La. 2006).....	43
<i>In re Application of the United States,</i> 433 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	43
<i>In re Application of the United States,</i> 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	43
<i>In re Application of the United States,</i> 622 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	43
<i>In re Application of the United States,</i> 632 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	42
<i>In re Directives,</i> 551 F.3d 1004 (FISC-R 2008)	52
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings,</i> 827 F.2d 301 (8th Cir. 1987)	33, 49
<i>In re Motion for Release of Court Records,</i> 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (F.I.S.C. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy,</i> 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 310 F.3d 717 (F.I.S.C.-R. 2002)	51, 54, 55, 63
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum,</i> 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Jack's Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. NPS,</i> 933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	45

<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 2013 WL 3829405 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2013).....	27, 31
<i>Krieger v. DOJ</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....	58
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	24, 56
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	38
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Lyles v. Micenko</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2006).....	61
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	51
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	62
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	18
<i>Medtronic v. Sofamor Danek, Inc. v. Michaelson</i> , 229 F.R.D. 550 (W.D. Tenn. 2003).....	33
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	49
<i>Miniter v. Moon</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	20
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	58, 59

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	50, 52
<i>NRDC v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>NLRB v Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	34
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	32
<i>Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. de C.V.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	34
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	49
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	46, 56
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	54
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	47
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18
<i>Simms v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	61
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	4, 46, 47
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	49

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	60
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the USA v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 492 F.2d 150 (9th Cir. 1973)	46
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	54
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 2013 WL 2903562 (N.D. Ga. June 13, 2013).....	43
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>United States v. Covello</i> , 410 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1969).....	46
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 537 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	46
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Bus. Network Servs., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012)	21
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>United States v. Fithian</i> , 452 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1971)	46
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , 123 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1941).....	46
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 459 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2006)	33

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	45, 48
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974).....	54
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	47
<i>United States v. Qing Li</i> , 2008 WL 789899 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2008)	49
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	33, 39
<i>United States v. Rigmaiden</i> , 2013 WL 1932800 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2013)	49
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	35, 51
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	49
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	53
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	19
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	50, 52
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	56

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 702..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2701..... 27

18 U.S.C. § 2702..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 43

18 U.S.C. § 2707..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 26, 27, 30, 31

18 U.S.C. § 3127..... 8

50 U.S.C. § 1801(h) 54

50 U.S.C. § 1803..... 5, 6, 7

50 U.S.C. § 1805..... 43

50 U.S.C. § 1806..... 30

50 U.S.C. § 1825..... 30

50 U.S.C. § 1841..... 8

50 U.S.C. § 1842..... 8, 44, 45

50 U.S.C. § 1845..... 30

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1862..... 13, 40

50 U.S.C. § 1871..... 13

50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 36

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)(B)..... 33

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 42.6..... 42
